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Cakland, CA
San Ramon, CA
Sonmoma, CA

Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

1144 65th Street
Sulte B

Dakland, CA 94608
Tel (510) 420-0700
Fax (510) 420-9170

JUL 2 6 2002

Tuly 24, 2002

Don Hwang

Alameda County Health Care Service Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Second Quarter 2002 Groundwater Monitoring Report
BP Oil Site No. 11117
7210 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, California
Cambria Project No. 852-1546

Dear Mr. Hwang:

On behalf of BP Oil.Company, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. has prepared this
Second Quarter 2002 Groundwater Monitoring Report for the above referenced site. This report

. summarizes chemical data collected since 1992 including analytical results associated with

samples recently collected on June 28, 2002.

Water level and analytical results for this monitoring event are summarized in Figure 1 and on
Table 1 of Appendix A. Based on the contoured elevations, water generally flowed toward the
north. During this monitoring event, only well MW -4 reported more than 1,000 micrograms per
liter (pg/L) of benzene, with a concentration of 2,780 pg/L. Wells MW-4, MW-6 and MW-10
reported more that 1,000 pe/L of ‘methyl tert butyl ether (MTBE), with the maximum
concentration of 25,100 pg/L in well MW-4,

Benzene and MTBE concentration trends and water level trends in well MW are in Figure 2.
Analytical results below method reporting limits are plotted at one half the detection hmlt (open
symbol).
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Tuly 24, 2002

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. If you have any questions or
comments, please don’t hesitate to call me at (510) 450-1985.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

Khaled Rahman, R.G., CH.G.

e Associate Geologist

Attachments

Figure 1 — Groundwater Elevation Contour Map
Figure 2 — Concentration and Water Level Trends — Well MW-4

Appendix A — Blaine Tech Services, Inc., 2™ Quarter 2002 Monitoring at 11117

cc: Scott Hooton, BP Oil Company, Environmental Resources Management, 295 SW 41*
Street, Building 13, Suite N, Renton, Washington 98055-4931 (1 original)
David Camille, Tosco Marketing Company, 2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400, San
Ramon, California 94583 (1 copy)

H:\British Petroleum\ 11117-Bancroft-Oakland\QM\2Q02\2(Q2.11117.doc
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1680 ROGERS AVENUE
?Eléﬁls'}lEWCEsm SAN JOSE, CA 95112-1105
(408) 573-7771 FAX
(408} 573-0555 PHONE
CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE #746684
www.hblainetech.com

Tuly 15, 2002

Scott Hooton

BP Oil Company

295 SW 41st Street, Bldg. 13, Suite N
Renton, WA 98055-493]

2nd Quarter 2002 Monitoring at 11117

Second Quarter 2002 Groundwater Monitoring
BP Service Station Number 11117

7210 Bancroft Avenue

Oakland, CA

Monitoring Performed on June 28, 2002

Groundwater Sampling Report 020628-EM-1

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this BP facility. Blaine Tech
Services, Inc.'s work at the site includes inspection, gauging, evacuation, purgewater
containment, sample collection and sample handling in accordance with standard procedures that
conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board requirements,

Routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of any separate
immiscible layer, water column volume, the appropriate calculated purge volume, elapsed
evacuation time, total volume of water removed, and standard water parameter instrument
readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored, and transported to the laboratory in
conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater is, likewise, collected and transported to Seaport
Petroleum Corporation for disposal.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL DATA AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS. The full
analytical report for the most recent samples is located in the Analytical Appendix.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Report No. 020628-EM-1 2nd - G} 2002 Monitoring at BP 11117




At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified upon completion of a
forty-hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120.
Field personnel are also enrolled in annual eight hour refresher courses.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. In order to avoid compromising the objectivity necessary for the proper
and disinterested performance of this work, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. concentrates on objective
data collection and does not participate in the interpretation of analytical results, the definition of
geological or hydrological conditions, the formulation of recommendations, or the marketing of
remedial systems.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

rancis Thie

ice President

FPT/cm
Ce: Khaled B. Rahman
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
6262 Hollis Street

Emeryville, CA 94608

attachments: Cumulative Table of Well Data and Analytical Results
Analytical Appendix
Field Data Sheets
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Table of
Well Data and
Analytical Results
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TG PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G TPH-D =] T E X MTBE Organic DO LAB

Blaine Tech Services, Inc., Report 020628-EM-1, BP Oil 11117 at 7210 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland, California Page 1

D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b) (ugh) {ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) {ugiL) Lead (ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet) (Feet) {Feet) {ug/L})
MW 01/05/92 49.80 33.16 — 16.64 57000 50000 2400 1000 100 3100 — ND - —
MW-1 01/10/82 49.80 33.16 — 16.64 - - — - - — _— e -
MW-1 06/05/92 49.80 29.01 — 20,79 31000 — 2800 2100 800 2300 — _
MW-1 07/24/92 49.80 29.45 — 20.35 - — — — - — — .
MW-1 07/27/92 49.80 20.45 — 20.35 - — — - — - — —_— - |
MWV-1 09/15/92 49.80 30.53 — 19.27 40000 1200 {c) 3400 3000 1300 3400 — - ANA |
QC-1 (d) 09/15/92 — — - 38000 —_ 3800 3400 1400 3800 - — -~  ANA
MW-1 12/15/82 49.80 31.26 — 18.54 27000 1100 {c) 1700 580 700 1900 — — = ANA
Qc-1 (d) 12/15/92 - — — 22000 - 1500 440 510 1300 — — —  ANA
MW-1 03/15/93 49.80 24.80 — 25.00 17000 580 1700 1200 580 1800 — ) — — PACE
QC-1 (d) 03/15/93 — — — — 15000 - 1100 860 440 1400 — n — — PACE
MW-1 06/07/93 49.80 25.01 — 2479 750 100 0.8 0.8 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 - ) — — PACE
QC-1 (d) 06/07/93 — — — - 720 — 0.7 07 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 - D) — - - PACE
MW-1 09/23/93 49.80 28.70 - 21.10 40000 770 4000 500 920 3000 6619 e}y —  -- PACE
MW-1 12/27/93 49.80 28 66 — 21.14 27000 — 2000 400 940 2600 13558 (e} — - PACE
Qc1 (d) 1202793 — — — 21000 — 1700 380 830 2400 9219 Xy — -  PACE
MW-1 04/05/94 49.80 26.37 — 23.43 27000 — 3400 930 950 2900 8595 (eM) -~  -- PACE
QC-1 (d) 04/05/94 - — — 29000 - 3700 1000 1000 3100 9672 efl) -~ 1.3 PACE
MW-1 Q7/22/94 40.80 26.54 — 23.26 1700 - 220 2.3 20 34 262 ell) - 2.0 PACE
MW-1 10/13/94 4980 27.46 22 34 1200 — 250 24 ND<0.5 32 321 ©n — 26 PACE
MW-1 01/25/95 49.80 20.96 28.84 1000 — 420 8 13 4 — - e ATI
MW-1 04/19/95 48.80 19.59 30.21 5200 — 420 51 230 340 — - 80 ATI
MW-1 07/05/95 49.80 19.61 - 30.19 320 - 4.2 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - — 48 ATl
MW-1 10/05/95 49.80 24.40 — 25.40 5800 - 1000 40 3 180 7800 — 23 AT
MV-1 01/12/96 49.80 25.44 — 24.36 370 - MND<0.50 ND<050 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 — 37 ATl
MW-1 04/22/06 49.80 18.02 - 31.78 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 ND<10 — 39 sPL
MW-1 07/02/96 49.80 1972 - 30.08 — — - - — - — B —
MW-1 07/03/96 49.80 - - - ND<250 - ND<2.5 ND<5 ND<5 ND<5 ND<50 -~ 36 SPL
MW-1 11/08/96 49.80 10.98 29.82 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<1.0  ND<1.0  ND<t.0 ND<10 — 43 sPL
MW-1 01/03/97 49.80 19.49 30.31 ND<50 — ND<0.5 14 ND<1.0  ND<1.0 ND<10 - 48 SPL
MW-1 04/28/97 49.80 20.20 — 29.80 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<1.0  ND<t.0  ND<1.0 ND<10 - 35 SPL
MW-1 07/01/97 40.80 2253 — 2127 ND<50 - ND<0.5 NO<1.0  ND<1.0  ND<1.0 ND<10 — 385 SPL
MW-1 10/02/97 49.80 2427 - 25.53 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0  ND<1.0  ND<1.0 ND<10 — 45 SPL
MW-1 01/09/98 49.80 2107 — 28.73 ND<50 — ND<0.5  ND<1.0  ND<1.0  ND<1.0 ND<10 — 42 sPL
MW-1 05/06/08 49.80 14.04 - 34.86 80 - ND<0.5  ND<1.0  ND<t.0  ND<1.0 ND<10 - 38 SPL |
MW-1 07/21/98 49.80 15.14 34.69 70 - ND<0.5  ND<1.0  ND<i.0  ND<1.0 ND<10 —~ 38 SPL ‘
MW-1 12/30/98 49.80 19.85 — 29.85 - — — — — — — — — —
MW-1 02/02/99 49.80 19.12 - 30.68 420 —_ ND<1.0  ND<1.0  ND<1.0  ND<1.0 390 — -~ SPL |
MW-1 05/10/99 49,80 15.51 - 34.29 — — - — — — — — - e |
MW-1 09/23/99 49.80 21.65 - 26.15 440 — 49 ND<1.0  ND<1.0  ND<i.0 910 - - SPL |
MW-1 12/23/99 49.80 22.32 27.48 — — - — — — - }
|
|
|




TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

WELL  DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER  TPH-G  TPH-D B T E X MTBE Organic DO LAB
ID SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (3) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b} (ugi) {ug/L) (ug/L) (ugh.) (ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) Lead {(ppm)
MONITORING  {Faet) (Feet) (Fest) (Feet) (uglL)
MW-1 03/27/00 49.80 15.72 — 34.08 2500 - 230 3.0 83 36 4400 — - PACE
MW-1 05/22/00 49.80 16.92 — 32.88 — - - — - — e
MW-1 08/31/00 49,80 20.12 — 29.68 1700 — 18 55 7.9 5.0 510 -  — PACE
MW-1 - 12/11/00 49,80 20.72 - 29.08 — - - - - — _— -
MW-1 03/20/01 49.80 15.91 - 33.89 880 — 38.2 ND<0.5 24.1 ND<1.5 391 —  — PACE
MW-1 06/19/01 49.80 18.38 — 31.42 — — — - — - _— e
MW-1 09/20/01 49.80 2123 28.57 3200 - 400 19.8 42 325 2510 — - PACE
MW-1 12/27/01 49.80 16.72 — 33.08 750 - 70.1 0.536 474 3.76 649 — = PACE
MW-1 02/28/02 49,80 15.25 — 34.55 ND<50 - ND<D.5  ND<0.5  ND<05  ND<1.0 8.7 -~  — PACE
MW-1 06/28/02 49.80 16.57 - 33.23 110 — 0.977 ND<0.5 0.818  ND<1.0 8.35 -  — PACE
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G TPH-D B T E X MTBE Organic DO LAB
ID SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b)) ({ugll) {ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L) {ugiL) {ugrL) Lead (ppm)
MONITORING (Feat) {Feet) (Feet) {Feet) (ugfL)
Mw.2 01/05/92 51.07 DRY - DRY — — - — — - — —
Mw-2 01/10/92 51.07 DRY - DRY - - —_ — — — — —
Mwy-2 06/05/92 51.07 30.05 — 21.02 11000 - 2000 180 490 1800 e - - —
Mw-2 07/24/92 51.07 30.72 — 20.35 - — — - . — — — — -
Mw-2 07/27/92 51.07 30.52 - 20.55 - — — — — — - —
MW-2 09/15/92 51.07 31.56 19.51 75000 3200 (c) 2000 8500 2300 13000 - - ANA
Mwy-2 12/15/92 51.07 32.40 - 18.67 34000 1600 (c) 6200 8900 2000 7500 —_ - ANA
Mw-2 03/15/93 51.07 26.14 — 24.93 150000 8400 12000 18000 3200 22000 82000 (e} - — PACE
MW-2 (f) 06/07/93 51.07 26.38 SHEEN 24 69 - -— — —- — - — — — —
MW-2 (f} 09/23/93 51.07 31.43 1.92 21.08 — — - —— — — — — — —
MW-2 (f} 12/27/93 51.07 34.07 1.07 17.80 —_ —_— — — — —_ — — — -
MW-2 (f} 04/05/94 81.07 30.44 3.30 23.11 — — — — —_ — - — — -
MW.2 (f} 07/22/94 51.07 28.51 0.80 23.16 — — — — —_ _ _ — _
Mw-2 (f) 10/13/94 51.07 29.33 .70 22.27 — — — —— — . — —_ — -
MW-2 (f) 01/25/95 51.07 25.55 4,25 28.71 — — - — — —— — — — -—
Mw-2 (fy 04/19/95 51.07 19.78 012 31.38 - - —— — — — —_ —— — -
MWY-2 Q7/05/95 .07 20.88 0.09 30.26 140000 14000 30000 3500 26000 — — - ATI
MW-2 (f} 10/05/85 51.07 24,68 0.10 26.47 - —_— - —_ — — _ — — —
MW-2 () 01/12/96 51.07 2572 0.06 25.40 - — — - — — - — —_
MW-2 (f) 04/22/96 51.07 19.33 0.08 31.80 - — — - — —_— - —_ — -
MW-2 () 07/02/96 51.07 20.01 0.04 31.09 —_ — _— — — — - — - -
MwW.-2 (fy 11/08/96 51.07 20.28 0.01 30.80 —_ —_ -— - —_ - —_ — - —-
MW-2 (f) 01/03/97 51.07 19.87 0.02 31.22 —_ -— — — —_ — — - - _
MW-2 04/28/97 51.07 20.59 0.01 30.49 560000 — 1200 1300 280 2310 6100 -- 389 SPL
MW-2 07/01/97 51.07 22.90 0.01 28.18 24000 - 15000 16000 4800 24400 83000 - 37 SPL
QC-1 (d} 070197 — - — - 150000 - 14000 13000 1800 14200 57000 - —~ SPL
MW-2 10/02/97 51.07 24.65 0.02 26.44 e — — - - —_ - —_ — —
MW-2 10/03/97 51.07 — — 250000 32000 39000 6060 42000 160000 - 45 SPL
Mw-2 01/09/98 51.07 21.22 0.01 29.86 420000 — 23000 29000 5800 43000 75000 —_ 40 SPL
QC-1 (d)y 01/09/98 - - - - 300000 — 20000 25000 5200 37000 84000 -— — SPL
Mw.-2 05/06/98 51.07 15.10 0.01 35.98 180000 - 25000 26000 3400 22900 35000 - 3.7 SPL
Mw-2 07/21/98 51.07 15.31 0.01 35.77 270000 - 21000 20000 2700 18800 34000 - 38 SPL
Mw-2 12/30/98 51.07 21.10 0.10 30.05 300000 -— 22000 24000 4200 26000 89000/95000 () - - SPL
Mw-2 02/02/98 51.07 20.114 - 30.96 410000 - 27000 43000 6700 50000 20000 - - SPL
MW-2 05/10/98 51.07 16.68 — 34.39 220000 - 20000 20000 2800 20000 100000 - — SPL
MwW-2 09/23/99 51.07 22.50 - 28.57 160000 — 21000 24000 2900 20000 44000 ~— — S8PL
MW-2 (k) 12/23/99 51.07 22.64 — 2843 170000 — 25000 41000 3100 24000 40000 - - PACE
MW-2 03/27/00 51.07 16.88 - 3419 140000 - 15000 25000 3400 21000 19000 — - PACE
MW-2 05/22/00 51.07 17.75 — 33.32 150000 - 18000 31000 3500 22000 26000 - -~ PACE
MW-2 08/31/00 51.07 21.97 -— 29.10 200000 - 18000 26000 2500 16000 38000 - — PACE
MW-2 12/11/00 51.07 22.05 -— 20.02 130000 —— 18600 30000 3250 20600 21700 - — PACE
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G TPH-D

Organic DO LAB

WELL B T E X MTBE
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (@) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b} {ug/l) {ugrL) (ugrl) {uglL) {ugiL) {ugiL) {ugiL) Lead (ppm}
MONITORING {Feet) (Feet) (Feat) (Feet) {ug/L)
Mw-2 03/20/01 51.07 17.75 - 33.32 140000 - 15800 24800 3700 22100 12900 — -  PACE
MW-2 06/15/01 51.07 20.15 — 30.92 130000 - 15100 19500 3300 21400 20300 —_ -— PACE
MW-2 09/20/01 51.07 22.14 — 28.93 110000 — 12400 12600 2230 13000 39500 —_ -  PACE
Mw-2 12/27/01 51.07 1817 — 32.90 150000 —_ 17500 26000 3050 19500 27500 — - PACE
MW-2 02/28/Q02 51.07 17.42 -— 33.65 120000 - 13900 18800 3030 19600 17300 - — PACE
MW-2 06/28/02 51.07 17.04 - 34.03 3700 — 190 233 138 287 826 - -—  PACE
Blaine Tech Services, In¢., Report 020628-EM-1, BP Oil 11117 at 7210 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland, California Page 4




TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G TPH-D B T E X MTBE Organic DO LAB
iD SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER THICKNES3S ELEVATION (b) (ug/l) {ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L) Lead (ppm)
MONITORING {Feet) {Feet) (Feet) {Feef) (ug/L)

MW-3 01/05/92 48,95 33.69 - 16.26 7400 4000 790 23 210 40 -— ND - —
MW-3 G41/10/02 43.95 3374 - 16.21 . - - - - — -— e - -—
MW-3 06/05/92 48.95 29.65 -— 20.30 2000 - 130 5.3 93 20 — - - -—
MW-3 07/24/92 49.95 30.14 — 19.81 -— — - - —_ - — - — -
MW-3 07/27/92 49,095 30.14 - 19.81 — — aen — - —— - - — -
MW-3 09/15/92 49.95 31.07 - 18.88 450 ND<50 55 31 M 7.1 -- — - ANA
MV-3 12/15/92 49,95 31.93 - 18.02 12000 710 (c) 940 ND<50 310 120 am — -  ANA
MW-3 03/15/93 49.95 25.71 --- 24.24 ND<50 &0 ND<0.5 ND<0Q.5 ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 = H); — - PACE
MW-3 06/07/93 49.95 25.80 - 24.15 150 ND<50 36 ND<0.5 0.9 1.3 -— {} - — PACE
MWW-3 09/23/93 49,95 29.18 -— 20.77 - —_ - — — - - — -— —
MwW-3 05/24/93 49,65 — —_ - 160 ND<50 8.4 ND<0.5 a7 1.3 15.3 { — -— PACE
MW-3 12/27/93 49,95 29,25 - 20.70 89400 — 1100 48 530 120 2871 (el - — PACE
MW-3 04/05/94 49,95 26.84 - 23.1 7000 — 860 18 330 52 10414 ) -— 2.0 PACE
MW-3 07/22/94 49,95 26.90 - 23.11 ND<50 was ND<0D.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 t -— 21 PACE
MW-3 10/13/94 4995 27.83 - 22.12 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 )] ——n 268 PACE
MW-3 01/25/95 49.95 21.65 - 28.30 ND<50 - ND<=0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1 -- - - AT
MW-3 04/19/95 49.95 19.33 - 30.62 2400 - 170 8.0 130 27 - — 50 ATI
MVW-3 07/05/95 49.95 20.27 -— 20.68 ND<50 - ND=<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0,50 ND<1.0 - -— 4.4 AT
MW-3 10/05/95 49,85 23.73 — 26.22 2300 — 210 31 10 5.1 2400 -— 4.2  ATI
MW-3 01/12/96 49,95 24.84 — 25.11 ND<50 —_ ND<0.50  ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 -— 4.1  ATL
MW-3 04/22/96 49.95 18.60 — 31.35 MD<50 —_ ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 ND<10 — 44 SPL
MW-3 07/02/96 49.95 18.83 — 31.07 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 ND<10 - 42 SPL
MW-3 11/08/96 49.95 19.14 - 30.81 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.G ND<10 - 44 SPL
MW-3 01/03/97 49.95 18.72 — 31.23 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 -— 46 SPL
MW-3 04/28/97 49.95 19.38 - 30.57 ND<50 e ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 - 42 SPL
MW-3 a7/01/97 48.95 21.65 --- 28.30 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<1.0 NO<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 —_ 38 SPL
MW-3 10/02/97 493.95 23.45 --- 26.50 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 — 45 SPL
MW-3 01/09/98 49.95 20.10 --- 209.85 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 — 41 SPL
MW-3 05/06/98 4995 15.57 - 34.38 ND=<50 — ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 - 3.8 SPL
MW-3 07/21/98 49.95 15.88 - 34.07 51 - ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 -— 38 SPL
QC-1 {d) 07/21/98 - — — - 60 — ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 -— — SPL
Mw-3 12/30/98 49,95 20.30 —_— 29.65 —_ amn —— — — - - - - SPL
MW-3 02/02/199 49.95 19.75 - 30.20 ND<50 --- ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND=<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 — -- SPL
MW-3 05/10/99 4995 16.17 —— 33.78 - - —_ - . — —— — — —
MW-3 09/23/93 49.95 22.05 — 27.90 - — — - -— e -— - —_ —
MW-3 12/23/99 49.95 22.55 —_ 27.40 - - ama - —_— - —_ — — -
MW-3 03/27/00 49,95 16.40 -— 33.55 350 — 22 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 580 -— -~ PACE
MW-3 05/22/00 49,95 9.49* —— 40.45 — — - — -— -— - -— — -
MW-3 (8/31/00 49,95 13.02* --- 36.93 — - — — - — - — - -
MW-3 12/11/00 49,95 13.30* - 36.65 - - — — - — - — - -
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G TPH-D B T E X MTBE Organic DO LAB

D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b) (ugh) (ug/L) (gl (ugL) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) Lead (ppm)
MONITORING  {Feet) (Feet) (Feet) (Feet) (uerL)

MW-3 03/20/01 49,05 16.49 — 33.46 1000 - 66.4 0.597 6.96 ND<1.5 398 — - PACE
MW-3 08/19/01 49.95 18.82 — 31,13 . — — - — — — i
MW-3 09/20/01 49.95 21.59 — 28.36 230 — ND<0.5 0.593 ND<0.5  ND<1.5 289 —  — PACE
MW-3 1227101 49.95 17.37 — 32.58 — — - — - - — - =
MW-3 02/28/02 49.95 15.81 — 34.14 ND<50 — ND<0.5  ND<05  ND<05  ND<1.0 0.58 —~ - PACE
MW-3 06/28/02 49.95 17.09 — 32.86 — - — - — — _— - -
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G  TPH-D B T E X MTBE Organic DO LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION {a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b) (ugl) {ug/L) {ug/L) {uglL) {ugrL) {ug/L) {ugiL) Lead {ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) {Feet) (Feet) {Feet) {ug/L)

Mw-4 07/24/92 50.76 30.02 — 20.74 42000 -— 3200 3600 1400 4100 — - -
Mw-4 07/27/92 50.76 30.02 — 20.74 - - -— — — - — - -
MW-4 09/15/92 50.76 31.14 — 19.62 55000 1700 (c) 7600 13000 2800 9500 — - —  ANA
MW-4 12/15/92 50.76 31.98 — 18.78 36000 2200 (¢} 3700 4700 1200 4000 — —  ANA
MW-4 03/15/93 50.76 25.34 - 2542 69000 1200 7600 15000 2500 11000 - )] — — PACE
M4 06/07/93 50.76 25.67 - 25.00 73000 2500 10000 19000 3400 14000 -— 0] — —  PACE
M4 09/23/93 50.76 29.37 — 21.39 — — - - — — — — PO —
MW-4 09/24/93 50.76 — — 68000 5700 11000 2100 8600 990 390 ) . - PACE
QC-1 (d} 09/24/93 — -— — 59000 - 5300 10000 2200 8400 309 )] - - PACE
MW-4 12/27/93 50.76 29.40 — 21.36 32000 —_ 2500 4400 1200 4400 387 n - — PACE
MW-4 04/05/94 50.76 27.09 - 23.67 64000 — 8500 14000 1900 9600 413 0 - 1.4 PACE
MW-4 07/22/94 50.76 27.33 — 2343 85000 — 10000 20000 3200 13000 796 ) — 0.8 PACE
QC-1 (d) 07/22/84 - - — - 85000 —_ 11000 21000 3300 14000 435 m - — PACE
MW-4 10/13/94 50.76 28.25 — 22.51 51000 — 7100 13000 2100 8900 506 ey — 2.9 PACE
QC-1 (d} 10/13/94 — — — — 51000 - 7400 13000 2100 9100 773 ) - -  PACE
MW-4 01/25/95 50.76 21.85 -— 28.91 26000 — 3600 9600 1200 6400 — - — AT
QC-1 (d) D1/25/85 — - — 28000 -— 4200 12000 1500 7800 — - - AT
MW-4 04/19/95 50.76 19.44 — 31.32 89000 — 12000 24000 3500 18000 — - 51 ATl
QC-1 (d)} 04/19/85 - e - -— 100000 -— 12000 26000 3800 21000 — — — ATI
Mw-4 07/05/95 50.76 20.52 — 30.24 130000 — 13000 29000 3300 25000 — — 43 ATl
MW-4 10/05/95 50.76 24.23 - 26.53 110000 — 10000 23000 3600 17000 34000 - 21  AT!
Mw-4 01/12/96 50.76 25.34 — 25.42 46000 — 3500 8300 1100 8000 3000 — 3.3 ATI
QC-1 (dy 01M12/96 - — - 40000 — 3500 9000 1200 8700 4300 — - AN
M4 04/22/96 50.76 19.13 - 31.83 40000 - 5100 9600 980 11800 29000 — 32 SPL
QC-1 (d) 04/22/96 — — — 61000 8300 16000 1600 15200 36000 — —  S8PL
MW-4 07/02/96 50.76 20.67 - 30.00 74000 - 9800 21000 2100 16600 41000 — 34 SPL
QC-1 (d) 07/02/96 - — — — 78000 9800 21000 1900 15300 42000 -— -~ SPL
MW-4 11/08/96 50.76 20.95 — 29.81 100000 - 7900 16000 2500 13700 37000 - 37 SPL
QC-1 {d) 11/08/96 - — - — 110000 - 9100 20000 3000 15400 39000 - — SPL
MW-4 01/03/97 50.76 20.54 - 30.22 99000 - 17000 30000 4300 22700 79000 — 42 SPL
QC-t (d) 01/03/97 — - —_ §6000 - 12000 19000 2000 15000 69000 — - SPL
MW-4 04/28/97 50.76 21.28 - 20.48 130000 - 12000 28000 3800 21000 37000 39 SPL
QC-1 (d} 04/28/97 — — — —_ 110000 — 11000 26000 3200 18200 34000 - - SPL
Mw-4 07/01/97 50.76 23.61 — 27.15 110000 - 16000 25000 4900 24400 37000 36 SPL
MW-4 10/02/97 50.76 25.39 — 2537 - — — — - - — - S —
MW-4 10/03/97 50.76 — - 66000 — 8200 8600 2700 13400 80000 - 44 SPL
QC-1 (d) 10/0%/97 - -— - 71000 — 8600 8700 2900 13500 84000 — — SPL
MW-4 01/09/98 50.76 21.25 — 20.51 100000 - 9700 3200 1500 4700 92000 - 38 SPL
MwW-4 05/06/98 50.76 15.96 — 34.80 430000 £900 31000 11000 56000 ND<5000 — 3.9 SPL
QC-1 (d) 05/06/98 - - - - 440000 8000 39000 14000 70000 ND<5000 — — SPL
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

Organic DO LAB

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G TPH-D B T E X MTBE
> SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION {ugiL) (ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L) {ugfL) {ug/L) {ug/L) Lead (ppm)
MONITORING (Feeb) {Feet) {Feet) {Feet) {ug/L)
Mw-4 07/21/98 50.76 16.1 - 34.66 250000 - 11060 26000 5500 26900 29000 - 37 SPL
QC-1 {d) 07/21/98 —_ — - -— 210060 - 11000 27000 5600 26800 29000 - - SPL
M4 12/30/98 50.76 20.01 -— 20,85 370000 -— 11000 22000 8500 40000 90000/92000 () — — SPL
Mv-4 02/02/99 50.76 20.13 - 30.63 190000 — 4100 19000 4800 32000 28000 — — SPL
MW-4 05/10/99 50.76 16.63 -— 34.13 2700 — 23 7.1 8.1 25 120 — — SPL
M- 00/23/99 50.76 22.48 — 28.28 180000 — 11000 29000 7000 38000 12000 - — SPL
MW-4 (k) 12/23/99 50.76 22.94 — 27.82 66000 —— 6300 5200 2200 7800 35000 — —  PACE
Mv4 03/27/00 50.76 16.84 - 33.92 120000 v 8700 12000 3800 16000 27000 — - PACE
Mw-4 05/22/00 50,76 17.85 ne- 3291 110000 -— 7600 16000 4400 20000 25000 - — PACE
Mw-4 08/31/00 50.76 21.71 - 29.05 110000 — 8800 7600 3400 14000 18000 - — PACE
MW-4 12/11/00 50.76 22.05 - 28.71 70000 — 4580 3480 2550 9220 24400 — — PACE
MW-4 03/20/01 50.76 17.68 - 33.08 100000 e 7100 4530 2540 9370 83100 - — PACE
MW-4 06/18/01 50.76 19.40 — 31.36 180000 e 7430 14600 5400 25300 36100 — -- PACE
MW-4 () 09/20/01 50.76 22.01 0.03 {m) 28.75 - - — - - —— — — - -
MVy-4 12/271014 50.76 17.96 - 32.80 120000 -— 6880 9030 2840 14600 32300 -— - PACE
MW-4 02/28/02 50.76 17.06 - 33.70 80000 — 4920 5450 2220 12300 35900 - -— PACE
MW-4 06/28/02 50.76 17.76 - 33.00 48000 — 2780 2770 1530 6790 25100 -— -— PACE
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G TPH-D B T E X MTBE Organic DO LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b ({ugiL) {ug/L} {ugrL) (ug/L) {ug/L) {ugiL) {ug/L) Lead (ppm)
MONITORING {Feet) {Feet) (Feet) {Feet) {ugiL)
MW-6 07/24/92 50.32 30.63 - 10.69 ND - 1.6 ND ND ND - - -
MW-6 07/27/92 50.32 30.63 — 19.69 - — — —_ - — — — -
MW-6 09/15/92 50.32 31.52 — 18.80 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - . —  ANA
MW-6 12/15/92 50.32 32.42 — 17.90 58 ND<50 1.3 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - - —  ANA
MW-6 03/15/93 50,32 26.20 - 24.03 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 0.6 ND<0Q.5 07 -— (0] -— -— PACE
MW-6 06/07/93 50,32 26.33 — 23.99 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 15 - 0] - -~ PACE
MW-6 09/23/93 50.32 29.64 - 20.68 — — — — _ — _ — — —_
MW-6 09/24/93 50.32 - -— - ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND=0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 285 {n — — PACE
MW-6 12/27/93 50.32 29.75 20.57 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 554 ey - - PAGE
MW-6 04/05/94 50.32 27.26 — 23.06 ND<50 -— ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 295 exy - 1.7 PACE
MW-6 07/22/94 50.32 27.34 - 22.98 350 - ND=<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 419 exny — 45 PACE
MW-6 (g) 10/13/94 50,32 - — — - — — — —_ — — -
MW-6 01/25/95 50.32 22,16 — 28.16 240 — 6 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1 - ATl
MW-6 (g) 04/19/95 50.32 - — -— - — — — — — — —
MW-6 07/05/05 50.32 20.80 — 29.52 180 - ND<0.50 ND=0.50 ND<0.50¢ ND<1.0 —_ — 49 AT
MW-6 10/05/95 50.32 24.20 — 26.12 860 - ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<10 3600 - 28 ATl
MW-6 01/12/96 50.32 25.30 — 25.02 860 - ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<10 2800 - 42 ATl
MW-6 04/22/96 50.32 19.13 - 31.19 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 MND<1 470 -— 43 SPL
MW-6 07/02/96 50.32 20.66 -— 29.66 100 - ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 1100 - 42 SPL
MW-6 11/08/96 50.32 20.98 -— 29.34 1100 - ND<5 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 1500 — 43 SPL
MW-6 01/03/97 50.32 20.53 - 29.79 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 450 — 45 SPL
MW-6 04/28/97 50.32 21.25 - 29.07 1400 -— ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND=1.0 3500 — 44 SPL
MW-6 o7i01/97 50.32 23.40 — 26.92 6100 — ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 9100 — 39 SPL
MW-6 10/02/97 50.32 25.16 -— 25.16 - — _— —— — — - — — —
MW-6 10/03/97 50.32 — - - " 330 — ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 2600 - 44 SPL
MW-6 01/09/08 50.32 21.13 - 20.19 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND=1.0 ND<1.0 ND=<10 - 43 SPL
MW-6 05/06/98 50.32 16.11 - 34.21 410 - ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 500 3.6 SPL
MW-6 07/21/98 50.32 16.33 - 33.90 4300 - ND<5 ND<1Q ND<10 ND<10 3800 40 SPL
MW-5 12/30/38 50.32 20.89 — 20.43 . - — — — o — — - —
MW-6 02/02/99 50.32 20.20 -— 3012 — . — — _— — - — — —
MW-6 05/10/99 50,32 16.75 — 33.57 - — — — — — — — — —_
MW-6 09/23/99 50,32 2255 -— 2777 ND<50 - ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 1600 — -~ SPL
MW-6 12123799 50.32 23.00 — 27.32 - - - — — - — - - —
MW-6 03/27/00 50.32 16.89 - 3343 1700 — 4.4 0.54 ND<0.5 1.0 14000 - —  PACE
MW-6 05/22/00 50.32 18.02 -— 32.20 — - — — - — — - — —
MW-6 08/31/00 50.32 21.62 - 28.70 1200 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 3900 - — PACE
MW-6 12114/00 50.32 21.81 - 28.51 - - - — -— — — — — -
MW-6 03/20/0% 50.32 16.97 -— 33.35 3300 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1.5 3760 — -  PACE
MW-6 06/19/01 50.32 19.30 — 31.02 —— — - - - _— - - - —
MW-6 09720401 50.32 2200 - 28.32 2200 — 2.04 8.1 3.62 13.7 2460 - -~ PACE
MW-6 12/27101 50.32 17.85 - 32.47 830 — 0.59 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 1040 - - PACE
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

Organic DO LAB

WELL  DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G

D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a}) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b} (ugh)
MONITORING {Feet) {Feet) {Feet) (Feet)

MW-6 02/28/02 50.32 16,31 — 34.01 1100

MW-6 06/28/02 50.32 17.57 — 3275 ND<50
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

WELL  DATEOF CASING DEPTH TQ PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G  TPH-D 2] T E X MTBE Organic DO  LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION {a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b) {ugh) {uglL) {ug/L) {ug/L) (ugiL) {ug/L) {ugiL) Lead (ppm)
MONITORING {Feet) {Feet) {(Feet) {Feet) {ug/L)

MW-7 01/25/85 51.40 21.67 — 2073 ND<50 . ND<Q.5  ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1 — — 7.0 AT
MW-7 04/19/95 51.40 25.27 o 26.13 ND<50 ND<0.5  ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<1 - — 50 ATl
MW-7 07/05/95 51.40 24.63 — 2677 ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - — 42 AT
MW-7 10/05/95 51.40 28.21 — 23.19 B3 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 77 — 45 ATl
MW-7 01/12/96 51.40 20.29 - 22.11 63 - ND<0,50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 120 — 48 AT
MW7 04/22/96 51.40 23.11 — 28.29 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<1 ND=<1 ND<1 13 - 48 SPL
MW-7 07/02/96 51.40 23.56 — 27.84 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 ND<10 - 48 SPL
MW-7 11/08/96 51.40 20.06 - 31.34 ND<50 — ND<0.5  ND<1.0 ND<1.0  ND<1.0 ND<10 - 51 8PL
MW-7 01/03/97 51.40 23.42 - 27.98 ND<50 — ND<0.5  ND<1.0  ND<1.0  ND<1.0 ND<10 - 47 SPL
MwW-7 04/28/97 51.40 2412 —-— 27.28 ND<50 — ND<0.5  ND<10 -ND<i.0  ND<1.0 ND<10 — 38 SPL
MW7 07101797 51.40 26.40 - 25.00 ND<50 — ND<05  ND<1.0 ND<1.0  ND<1.0 ND<10 - 42 SPL
MW-7 10/02/97 51.40 28.14 — 23.26 ND<50 - ND<0.5  ND<1.0 ND<1.0  ND<1.0 ND<10 - 47 SPL
MW-7 01/09/98 51.40 24,02 - 27.38 ND<50 - ND<0.5  ND<1.0 ND<t.0  ND<t.0 ND<10 - 41 SPL
MW-7 05/06/98 51.40 21.00 - 30.40 1500 - ND<0.5  ND<1.0 ND<t.0  ND<1.0 1800 - 35 SPL
MW-7 07/21/98 51.40 21.47 - 30.23 50 — ND<0.5  ND<1.0 ND<1.0  ND<1.0 ND<10 — 37 SsPL
MW-7 12/30/98 51.40 22,13 - 29.27 - — — - — — — - - -
MwW-7 02/02/99 51.40 22,08 - 29.32 - - — — — B —
MW-7 05/10/99 51.40 18.58 — 32.82 — — — — —_ - _
MW-7 09/23/99 51.40 2429 - 27.11 70 - ND<1.0  ND<t.0 ND<t.0  ND<1.0 4700 — SPL
MW-7 12/23/99 51.40 2453 - 26.87 - — — — - — — —_ -
MW-7 03/27/00 51.40 18.58 - 32.82 910 — ND<0.5  ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<0.5 2600 — — PACE
MW-7 05/22/00 51.40 19.49 - 31.91 - — — - - - — — —
MW7 08/31/00 51.40 22,53 - 28.87 440 — ND<G.5  ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<0.5 900 — — PACE
MW-7 121100 51.40 22,75 — 28.65 - — — - - - — — - -
MW-7 03/20/01 51.40 18,79 — az.61 1100 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<1.5 1210 - — PACE
MW-7 06/19/01 51.40 19.82 — 31,58 — —_ - - — —_ - — -
MW-7 09/20/01 51.40 21.35 - 30.05 1300 - 1.21 ND<0.5  ND<D.5  ND<1.5 1550 - — PACE
MW-7 12/27/H 51.40 20.36 — 31.04 510 ND<0.5  ND<0.5  ND<0.5  ND<1.0 643 - — PACE
MW-7 02/28/02 51.40 21.86 - 29.54 250 ND<0.5  ND<0.5  ND<0.5  ND<1.0 317 - — PACE
MW7 06/28/02 51.40 22.64 - 28.76 ND<50 - ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<1.0 102 — — PACE
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

WELL  DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G  TPH-D B T E X MTBE Organic DO LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b (ugl) (ug/L) (ugiL) (ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L) (ugrL) Lead (ppm)
MONITORING  (Feet) {Feet) (Feet) (Fest) (ugrL)

MW-8 01/25/95 50.88 31.59 - 19.29 54 - ND<0.5  ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<1 — - 71 AT
MW-8 04/19/95 50.88 19.18 — 31.70 ND<50 - ND<0.5  ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<1 — - 51 AT
M-8 07/05/95 50.88 19.03 — 31.85 ND<50 — ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 — — 45 AT
MW-8 10/05/95 50.88 24.40 - 26.48 ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 — 41 ATI
MW-8 01/12/96 50.88 25.51 25.37 ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 — 4B ATl
MW-8 04/22/96 50.88 18.00 - 32.88 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 ND<10 - 48 SPL
MW-8 07/02/96 50,88 19.83 31.05 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 ND<10 - 45 SPL
MW-8 11/08/96 50.88 20.09 30.79 ND<50 — ND<0.5  ND<1.0  ND<1.0  ND<1.0 ND<10 — 47 SPL
MW-8 01/03/97 50.88 19.72 - 31.16 ND<50 — ND<0.5  ND<t.0  ND<1.0  ND<1.0 ND<10 — 44 SPL
MW-8 04/28/97 50.88 20.44 - 30.44 ND<50 - ND<0.5  ND<1.0  ND<1.0  ND<1.0 ND<10 - 41 S8PL
MW-8 07/01/97 50.88 22.72 - 28.16 ND<50 — ND<0.5  ND<1.0  ND<1.0  ND<1.0 ND<10 - 38 SPL
MW-8 10/02/97 50.88 - 24.51 — 26.37 ND<50 - ND<0.5  ND<1.0  ND<1.0  ND<1.0 ND<10 — 42 SPL
MW-8 01/09/98 5088 2117 — 29.71 ND<50 — ND<0.5  ND<1.0  ND<1.0  ND<1.0 ND<10 - 35 SPL
MW-8 05/06/98 50.88 18.34 — 32.54 ND<50 - ND<0.5  ND<1.0  ND<10  ND<10 ND<10 — 38 SPL
MW-8 07/21/98 50.86 18.55 - 32.33 90 — ND<0.5  ND<t.0  ND<1.0  ND<1.0 ND<10 — 33 SPL
MW-8 12/30/98 50.88 20.40 — 30.48 - — — — — — T —
MW-8 02/02/99 50.88 10.28 — 31.60 - —_ — - — — S
MW-8 05/10/99 50.88 15.62 35.26 - — — - — - — S —

- MW-B 09/23/99 50.88 21.74 20.14 — - - —_ — - S —
MW-8 12/23/99 50.88 22.83 — 28.05 - — — — — - — o —
MW-8 03/27/00 50,88 16.25 — 34.63 ND<50 — ND<0.5  ND<05  ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — -~ PACE
MW-8 05/22/00 50.88 17.06 — 33.82 — — — - - — - — S —
MW-8 08/31/00 50.88 21.72 - 29.16 — — - - — — — _ = -
MW-8 12/11/00 50.88 22.03 - 28.85 — - — — — — B
MW-8 03/20/01 50.88 16.23 - 34.65 ND<50 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<15 0.991 — - PACE
MW-8 06/19/01 50.88 19.35 — 31.53 - - - - - — - - =
MW-8 09/20/01 50.88 21.95 — 28.93 — — - — - B
MW-8 12427104 50.88 16.98 - 33.90 — - - - — — _— = -
MW-8 02/28/02 50.88 15.38 - 35,50 ND<50 — ND<0.5  ND<0.5  ND<0.5  ND<1.0 ND<0.5 —  — PACE
MW-8 06/28/02 50.88 16.97 — 33.91 — - - — — - - e
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G TPH-D B T E X MTBE Organic DO LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (@) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b)) (ugl) {ug/L} (ug/L} {ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L) Lead (ppm)
MONITORING {Feet) {Feet) {Faet) (Feet) {ug/L)
MW-g 01/25/95 51.05 2232 — 28.73 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1 — — 74 AT
Mw-g 04/19/95 51.05 19.86 - 31.19 ND<50 -— ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1 — — 52 AT
MW-9 07/05/95 51.05 20.78 - 30.27 ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 — - 4.4 AT
MW-9 10/05/95 51.05 24.33 - 26.72 ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 — - 23 ATl
QC-1 (d) 10/05/95 -— - .- - 52 - ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 160 - - ATI
MW-9 01/12/96 51.05 25.44 - 25.61 ND<50 — ND<(.50 ND<0.5¢ ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 - 32 ATl
MW-9 04/22/96 51.05 18.01 - 33.04 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<1 ND=1 ND<1 11 - 35 SPL
MW-g 07/02/96 51.05 19.70 - 31.35 ND<50 - ND<0.5 MND<1 ND<1 ND=1 ND<10 - 33 SPL
MW-g 11/08/96 51.05 19.96 — 31.09 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 - 37 SPL
MW-g 01/03/97 51.05 19.52 — 31.53 ND<250 — ND<2.5 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 - 44 SPL
MW-9 04/28/97 51.05 20.22 -— 30.83 ND<50 - ND<0.5 tND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 - 40 SPL
MW-9 07/01/97 51.05 22.59 — 28.46 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 - 39 SPL
MW-9 10/02/97 51.05 24.33 —_ 268.72 —_ — — —_ — —— — — — —
MW-3 10/03/97 51.05 - -— — ND<50 —- ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 - 44 SPL
- Mw-g 01/09/98 51.05 21.1 -— 29.94 ND<50 -— ND<0.5 ND<1.0 MND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 - 39 SPL
- MW 05/06/98 51.05 18.26 -— 32.79 ND<50 -— ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 - 40 SPL
- MW-9 07/21/98 51.05 18.46 -— 32.59 70 e ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 --- 37 SPL
- MW-9 (g} 12/30/98 51.05 — - —_ - — - - — — — — — _
MW-9 (g) 02/02/99 51.05 — — - — — — — — — — — — —
MW-9 (g) 05/10/99 51.05 -— — —_ - _— — — — - — — —_
MW-9 (g) 09/23/99 51.05 —— - -— - — - - - — —_ — — -
MW-9 (g) 12/23/99 51.05 — — - - — — — — _ — — e
MW-9 (g} 03/27/00 51.05 — — - — -— — — — — — — - —
MW-9 (g} 05/22/00 51.05 - — — — — — — — - —_ — —_
MW-2 (g) 08/31/00 51.05 — — — — _ — — — — — — — —
MW-8 (g) 12/11/00 51.05 — - -— - - -— - — - — — — —
MW-8 (g} 03/20/01 51.05 — - — - - - — — — - -
MW-9 {g) 06/19/01 51.05 - — - - - —— — — — — — - -
MW-g 09/20/01 51.05 22.20 — 28.85 6300 - 2.87 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1.5 8640 - --  PACE
MW-9 12127701 51.05 18.92 — 3213 — —_— — — — — — — - —
MW-2 Qz/28/02 51.05 17.22 — 33.83 18000 - 1560 61.3 84 111 20200 - — PACE
MW-g 06/28/02 51.05 18.20 — 32.85 — — — — —_ — — — - —

Blaineg Tech Services, Inc., Report 020628-EM-1, BP Qil 11117 at 7210 Bancroft Avenue, Qakland, California Page 13




TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G  TPH-D B T E X MTBE Organic DO LAB
ID SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (2) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b} (ugh) {ug/L) {ug/L) {ugiL) {ug/L) {ugi) {ug/L) Lead (ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) {Feet) {Feat) {Feet) {uglL)
MW-10 01/09/98 - (hy 20.97 — - ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0  ND<10 ND<10 43 SPL
MW-10 05/06/98 -— (hy 18.07 -— - 800 — ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0  ND<1.0 980 — 39 SPL
MW-10 07/21/98 -— {hy 1828 — — 80 - ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0  ND<1.0 ND<10 - 40 SPL
MW-10 12/30/08 — hy 2222 — - — — - - — — - - - -
MW-10 02/02/99 -— (hy 21.83 — 940 - ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 £90 — - §PL
MW.10 05/10/99 — hy 17.98 — —_ — — - — — — — _ —_— -
MW-10 £9/23/99 - hy 2261 — ND<50 - ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 1.4 1000 - - SPL
MW-10 12/23/99 - {hy 2375 — - - - - — — - — — — -
MW-10 03/27/00 -— (hy 18.83 - 1900 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 28000 -— -  PACE
MW-10 05/22/00 - (hy 1947 — — — — - —_ - - — —_ -
MW-10 08/31/00 - (hy 2264 — - 1700 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 13000 - — PACE
MW-10 12/11/00 — (hy 2284 — — — — — — - - — — - _
MW-10 03/20/01 —_— (hy 19.57 — — 16000 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<1.5 11800 — — PACE
MW-10 06/19/01 - () 2063 - — — — — —_ - —_ — - e
MW-10 09/20/01 - (h) 23.07 - -— 5800 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<15 8160 - - PACE
MW-10 12/27/01 - (hy 2092 - — 6600 — 17.3 14.5 ND<12.5  ND<25 7750 — — PACE
. MW-10 02/28/02 — (hy 1852 — — 3600 - 10.8 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<1.0 5380 — — PACE
MW-10 06/28/02 — (hy  18.41 — — ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<1.0 2570 — — PACE
QC-2 () 091592 — — — - ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 - — —  ANA
Qc-2 (i) 121592 — — - — ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 - — —  ANA
Qc-2 () 0311593 — — — - ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 {0 — -~  PACE
Qc-2 (i) 06/07/93 -— — — ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 {0 - - PACE
Qc-2 (i) 09/24/93 — — ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 ) - --  PACE
QC-2 () 12/27/93 — — ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<Q.5 ND<5.0 ()] - — PACE
QC-2 (i) 04/05/94 — — — ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<5.0 ) — PACE
Qc-2 (i) 07/22/94 -— — -— - ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<5.0 H — - PACE
QC-2 (i) 10/13/94 — — — - ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05  ND<0.5 ND<5.0 ® — -~ PACE
QC-2 (i} 01/25/95 - — — —_— ND<50 - ND<0.5 2 0.8 1 - -— - ATI
QC-2 (i) 04/19/95 — - - - ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05  ND<0.5 — - — ATl
QCc-2 (i} 07/05/95 - - - ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<(G.50 ND<1.0 -— - ATl
QC-2 (i} 10/05/95 - — ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50  ND<1.0 ND<5.0 - — AT
QC-2 (i) 0112/96 — - - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 - - ATl
QC-2 (i) 04/22/96 — — - ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 ND<10 - — SPL
QC-2 (i) 07/02/96 — — - ND<50 —_ ND<0.5 ND<A ND<1 ND<1 ND<10 - — SPL
Blaine Tech Services, Inc., Report 020628-EM-1, BP Oil 11117 at 7210 Bancroft Avenue, Oakiand, California Page 14



TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

ABBREVIATIONS:

TPH-G Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasocline
TPH-D Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel

B Banzene
T Toluene
E Ethyibenzene
X Taotal xylenes
MTBE Methyl tert butyl ether
DO Dissolved oxygen
ug/L Micrograms per liter
ppm Parts per million
ND Not detected above reported detection limit

— Not analyzed/applicable/measurable
ANA Anametrix, Inc.
PACE Pace, Inc.

ATI Analytical Technologies, Inc,

SPL Southern Petroleum Laboratorles

NOTES:
(a) Casing elevations surveyed to the nearest 0.01 foot relative to mean sea level,
(b) Groundwater elevations adjusted assuming a specific gravity of 0.75 for free product.

{¢) Concentrations reported as diesel from MW-1, MW-2 and MW-4 are primarily due to the presence of a
lighter petroleum product, possibly gasoline or kerosene.

{d) Blind duplicate.

e} A copy of the documentation for this data Is included in Appendix C of Alisto report 10-018-05-004.
() Well not sampled due to presence of free product.

(g) Wellinaccessible.

{h) Top of casing not surveyed.

(it Travel blank.

(i} EPAmethod by BO20\8260.

{k} Samples ran cutside of EPA recommended hold time.

{I} A copy of the documentation for this data can be found in Blaine Tech Services report 010619-C-2.
The MTBE data for the March 15, 1993 and June 7, 1993 events have been destroyed.

(m)} Thickness of SPH is only an estimate. The resulting groundwater elevation will not be used in contouring.

*  Depth to water and resulting groundwater elevation Is anamolous and not used in groundwater contouring.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc., Report 020628-EM-1, BP Qil 11117 at 7210 Bancroft Avenus, Oakland, California Page 15
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Pace Analytical Servigss, Ing.
900 Gemini Avenue
Houston, TX 77058

Phone: 281.486.1810
Fax: 281.488.4661

ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

July 08, 2002

1680 Relgets Ave,

lose, CA 95112

RE: Lab Project Number: 8528286
Client Project ID: Blain Tech. Siteff 11117

Pear Ms. Magyar:
Enciosed are the analytical results for sampie(s) received by the laboratory on July 2, 2002. Results reported
herein conform to the most current NELAC standards, where applicable, unless otherwise narrated in the body of

the report.

IT you have any questions concerning this report please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Project Manager

Enclosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.




Pace Analylical Serviges, Inc.
J00 Gemini Avenue
Houston, TX 77058

Phone: 281.468.1810
Fax: 281.488.4661

ace Analytical

www.gacelabs.com

lab Project Number: 8528286
Client Project ID: Blain Tech. Site# 11117

Lab Sample No: 851758805 Project Sample Mumber: 8528286-001 Date Collected: 06/28/02 13:20

Client Sample ID: MW-1 Matrix: Water Date Received: 07/02/02 09:34
Parameters Results Units  Report Limit _DF Analyzed By CAS No. Qual Reglmt
GC Volatiles
GAS by Hod 8015, ‘ Method: EPA 8015 Modified
110 ug/1 50. 1.0 07/03/02 11:13 WRIC
109 1 1.0 07/03702 11:13 WRIC
111 4 1.0 07/03/02 11:13 WRIC 460-00-4
Method: EPA 8021
0.977 ug/1 0.500 1.0 07/03702 11:13 WRIC 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 0.818 ug/1 0.500 1.0 07/03/02 11:13 WRIC 100-41-4
Toluene D ug/1 0.500 1.0 07/03/02 11:13 WRIC 108-88-3
Xylene (Total) ND ug/ 1.00 1.0 07/703/02 11:13 WRIC 1330-20-7
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 8.35 ug/1 0.500 1.0 07703702 11:13 WRIC 1634-04-4
1.4-0ifluorobenzene (5) 97 X 1.0 07/03/02 11:13 WRIC
4-Bromofluorobenzene (5) 103 )4 1.0 07/03/02 11:13 WRIC 460-00-4
Date: 07/08/02 page: 1
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
900 Gemini Avenue
Houston, TX 77058

Phone: 261.488.1810
fax: 281.488.4661

ace Analytical”

WWW.pacelabs.com

Lab Project Number: 8528286
Client Project ID: Blain Tech. Site# 11117

Lab Sample No: 851758806
Client Sample ID: MW-2

Project Sample Number: 8528286-002 Date Collected: 06/28/02 16:55
Matrix: Water Date Received: 07/02/02 09:34

Parameters Results Units  Report Limt DF Analyzed By CAS No. {Jual Reglmt
GC Volatiles
GAS by Mod 8015, Method: EPA 8015 Modified
Gasoline Rang 3700 ug/1 500 10.0 07/03/02 11:32 WRIC
’ 119 X 1.0 07/03/02 11:32 WRIC

117 % 1.

(=]

07/03/02 11:32 WRIC 460-00-4

SWBg21 ‘Aromatics, Water Method: EPA 8021

inzene 190. ug/1 5.00 10.0 07/03/02 11:32 WRIC 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 139. ug/t 5.00 10.0 07/03/02 11:32 WRIC 100-41-4
Toluene 23.3 ug/1 5.00 10.0 87/03/02 11:32 WRIC 108-88-3
Xylene (Total) 287. ug/1 10.0 10.0 67/03/02 11:32 WRIC 1330-20-7
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 826. ug/1 5.00 10.0 07/03/02 11:32 WRIC 1634-04-4
1.4-Difluorobenzene (S) 107 1 1.0 07703702 11:32 WRIC
4-Bromoftuorobenzene (S) 108 % 1.0 07/03/02 11:32 WRIC 460-00-4

Date: 07/08/02 Page: 2
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ace Analytical”

www.pacelabs.com

Pace Analytical Servicas, Inc.
900 Gemini Avenue
Houston, TX 77058

Phone: 281.488.1810
Fax: 281.488.4661

Lab Project Number: 8528286
Client Project ID: Blain Tech. Sitef 11117

Lab Sample Ho: 851758807
Client Sample ID: MW-4

Parameters

Date Collected: 06/28/02 16:20
Date Received: 07/02/02 09:34

Project Sample Number: 8528286-003
Matrix: Water

Toluene

Results Units Report Limit _DF Analyzed By CAS No. Qual_ Reglmt
GC Volatiles
GAS by Mod 8015 Method: EPA 8015 Modified
48000 ug/1 1200 25.0 07/03/02 13:44 WRIC
125 1 1.0 07/03/02 13:44 WRIC
128 % 1.0 07/03/02 13:44 WRIC 460-00-4
Method: EPA 8021
2780 ug/1 12.5 25.0 07/03/02 13:44 WRIC 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 1530 ug/1 12.5 25.0 07/703/02 13:44 WRIC 100-41-4
2770 ug/1 12.5 25.0 07/03/02 13:44 WRIC 108-88-3
Xylene (Total) 6790 ug/1 25.0 25.0 07/03/02 13:44 WRIC 1330-20-7
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 25100 ug/] 50.0 100 07/03/02 13:44 WRIC 1634-04-4
1,4-Difluorcbenzene (S5} 123 X 1.0 07/03/02 13:44 WRIC
4-8romoflugrobenzene (5) 112 4 1.0 07/03/02 13:44 WRIC 460-00-4

Date: 07/08/02

Paga: 3
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
900 Gemini Avenue
Houston, TX 77058

Phone: 281.488.1810
Fax: 281.488.4661

ace Analytical” |

www. pacalabs.com
Lab Project Number: 8528286
Client Project ID:; Blain Tech. Site# 11117

Lab Sample No: 851758808 Project Sample Number: 85282B6-004 Date Collected: 06/28/02 14:40

Client Sample ID: MW-6 Matrix: Water Date Received: 07/02/02 09:34
Parameters Results Units  Report Limit DF Analyzed By CAS No. Qual Reglmt
GC Volatiles
GAS by Mod 8015, Ma Eﬁ* Method: EPA 8015 Modified
" ND ug/1 50. 1.0 07/03/02 12:46 WRIC
113 % 1.0 07/03/02 12:46 WRIC
111 ¥ 1.0 67/03/02 12:46 WRIC 460-00-4
Method: EPA 8021
ND ug/1 0.500 1.0 07/03/02 12:46 WRIC 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene N ug/1 0.500 1.0 07/03/02 12:46 WRIC 100-41-4
Toluene ND ug/1 0.5060 1.0 07/03/02 12:46 WRIC 108-88-3
Xylene (Total) ND ug/1 1.00 1.0 07/03/02 12:46 WRIC 1330-20-7
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 1020 ug/1 2.50 5.0 67/03/02 12:46 WRIC 1634-04-4
1.4-Difluorobenzene (S) 100 X - 1.0 07/03/02 12:46 WRIC
4-Bromofiuorobenzene (S) 10% X 1.0 07703702 12:46 WRIC 460-00-4
Date: 07/08/02 Page: 4
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Pace Analylical Services, Inc.
900 Gemini Avenue
Houston, TX 77058

Phone: 281.488.1810
Fax: 281.488.4661

ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Lab Project Number: 8528286
Client Project ID: Blain Tech. Site# 11117

Lab Sample No: 851758809 Project Sample Number: 8528286-005 Date Collected: 06/28/02 14:05

Client Sample ID: MW-7 Matrix: Water Date Received: 07/02/02 03:34
Parameters Results Units  Report Limit DF Analyzed By CAS No. Qual Reglmt
GC Volatiles
GAS by Mod 8015, ar Method: EPA 8015 Modified

Gasoline Rangg f?ﬁhnics ND ug/1 50. 1.0 07/03/02 13:05 WRIC

1.4-Ditlugrebenzene (S) 111 4 1.0 07/03/02 13:05 WRIC

4-Bromgfjudrobenzene (S) 111 1 1.0 07/03/702 13:05 WRIC 460-00-4

021 Aromatics, Water Method: EPA B021

enzene ND ug/1 ¢.500 1.0 07/03/02 13:05 WRIC 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene ND ug/1 0.500 1.0 07/03/02 13:05 WRIC 100-41-4
Toluene ND ug/1 0.500 1.0 07/03/02 13:05 WRIC 108-88-3

Aylene (Total) ND ug/1 1.00 1.0 07/03702 13:05 WRIC 1330-20-7
Methy!-tert-butyl ether 102. ug/1 0.500 1.0 07703702 13:05 WRIC 1634-04-4
1,4-Difluorobenzene (5) 98 X 1.0 07/03/02 13:05 WRIC
4-Bromofluvorobenzene (5) 103 ¥ 1.0 07/03/02 13:05 WRIC 460-00-4

Date: 07/08/02 ‘ Page: 5
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ace Analytical”

WWW.pacelabs.com

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
900 Gemini Avenug
Houston, TX 77058

Phone: 281.488.1810

Fax: 281.488.4661
Lab Project Number; 8528286

Client Project ID: Blain Tech. Sitef 11117

Lab Sample No: B51758810
Client Sample ID: MW-10

Project Sample Number: 8528286-006

Date Collected: 06/28/02 15:16

Matrix: Water Date Received: 07/02/02 09:34

Parameters Results Units  Report Limit DF Anaiyzed By CAS No. Qual _ Reglmt
GC Volatiles
Method: EPA 8015 Modified
ND ug/1 50. 1.0 07703702 13:23 WRIC
128 X 1.0 07/03/02 13:23 WRIC
110 ¥ 1.0 67703702 13:23 WRIC 460-00-4
Method: EPA 8021
e KD ug/1 0.500 1.0 07/703/02 13:23 WRIC 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene ND ug/1 0.500 1.0 07703702 13:23 WRIC 100-41-4
Toluene ND ug/1 0.500 1.0 07/03/02 13:23 WRIC 108-88-3
Xylene (Total) ND ug/1 1.00 1.0 07703702 13:23 WRIC 1330-20-7
Methyl -tert-butyl ether 2570 ug/1 12.5 25.0 07/03/02 13:23 WRIC 1634-04-4
1,4-DifTuorobenzene (S) 118 X 1.0 07/03/02 13:23 WRIC
4-Bromofluorcbenzene (S) 163 % 1.0 07/03/02 13:23 WRIC 460-00-4
Pate: 07/08/02 Page: 6
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V aceAnalytical

www.pacelabs.com

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
900 Gemini Avenue
Houston, TX 77058

Phone: 281.488.1810
fax: 281.486.4661

Lab Project Number: B528236
Client Project ID: Blain Tech. Site# 11117

ND Not defected at or above adjusted reporting limit
NC Feulable

" Surrogate

Date; 07/08/02

{djusted Method Detectfon Limit

Page: 7
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
900 Gemini Avenue
Houston, TX 77058

QUALITY CONTROL DATA P 281 4864661

ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Lab Project Number: 8528286
Client Project ID: Blain Tech. Site# 11117

QC Batch: 70805
QC Batch Method: See
Associated Lab Sampleg

Analysis Method: EPA 8021
ital method Analysis Description: SWB021 Aromatics. Water
851758805 851758806 851758807 851758808 851758909
851758810

851758805 851758806 851758807 851758808 851758809 851758810

Blank Reporting
s Parameter Units Result  _ Limit Footnotes

Benzene ug/1 ND 0.500
Ethylbenzene ug/1 ND 0.500
Toluene ug/1 ND 0.500
Xylene (Total) ug/1 ND 1.00
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/1 ND 0_500
1,4-Difluorobenzene (S} % 98
4-8romofluorobenzene (S) % 104
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 851759015

Spike LCS LCS
Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Footnotes
Benzene ug/1 50.00 47.89 96
Ethylbenzene ug/1 50.00 61.79 104
Toluene ug/1 50,00 49.44 99
Xylene (Total) ug/1 100.00 104.3 104
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/1 50.00 49.66 99
1,4-Difluorobenzena (S) 99
4-Bromofluorobenzene (5) 107

MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 851759016 851759017

851758805 Spike M3 MsD MS MSD
Parameter Units Result Conc. Result Result X Rec % Rec RPD Footnotes
Benzene ug/1 0.9772 50.00 47.61 46,21 93 90 3
Ethylbenzene ug/1 {.8180 50.00 44.91 43.11 88 B5 3
Toluene ug/1 0 . 50.00 43.49 42.38 87 B5 3
Xylene (Total) ug/1 0 150.00 71.23 67.29 48 45 65 1,1
Date: D7/08/02 . Page: 8
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ace Analytical”

www.pacelahs.com

Pace Analytical Services, Ing.
300 Gemini Avenue
Houston, TX 77058

QUALITY CONTROL DATA P e b

Lab Project Number: 8528286
Ciient Project ID: Blain Tech. Site# 11117

MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIJ

LICATE: 851759016 851759017

851758805 Spike MS MSD MS M50
Parameter Units Result Cong. Result Result % Rec ¥ Rec RPD Footnotes
Methyl-tert-bu her ug/1 8.353 50.00 57.64 56.28 99 9% 2
1.4-Difluorobghzene (S) 98 97
4-Bromof1 benzene (S) 106 105

Date: 07/08/02

Page: 9
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
900 Gemini Avenue
Houston, TX 77058

Phone: 261.488.1810

ace Analytical”
: QUALITY CONTROL DATA Fax: 281.488.4661

www.pacelalis.com

Lab Project Number: 8528286
Client Project ID: Blain Tech. Siteff 11117

QC Batch: 70806
QC Batch Method: EPA 8

Analysis Method: EPA 8015 Modified
ified Analysis Description: GAS by Mod 8015, MWater

Associated Lab Samp 851758805 851758806 851758807 851758808 B51758809
851758810
METHOD BLANK:® 851759018
R A
Associated lab Samples: 861758805 851758806 Bo1758807 851758808 B51758309 851758810
Blank Reporting
@ Parameter Units Result Limit Footnotes
Gasoline Range Organics ug/1 ND 50.
1.4-Diflucrobenzene (S) X 111
4-Bromofluorobenzene (8) ¥ 111

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 851759019

Spike LCS LES
Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Footnotes
‘Gasoline Range Organics ug/1 . 1000.00 898.7 90
1.4-Difluorobenzene (5) 117
4-Bromofluorobenzene (§) 121

MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 851759020 851759021

851758805 Spike M5 MSD MS MSD
Parameter Units Result Conc. Result Result % Rec ¥ Rec RPD Footnotes
Gasoline Range Organics ug/1 107.1 1000.00 898.9 887.7 79 78 1
1,4-Difluorobenzene (S) 118 118
4-Bromofluorobenzene {S) 121 123
Date: 07/08/02 ' Page: 10
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Pace Analytical Services, Int.
900 Gemini Avenue
Houston, TX 77058

Phone: 281.488.1810
Fax: 281.488.4661

ace Analytical’"

www.pacelabs.com

Lab Project Number: 8528286
Client Project ID: Blain Tech. Sitef 11117

LCS{D)
MS{D) Matri
P & Duplicate

ot detected at or above adjusted reporting limit

Mot Calculabie

Estimated conmcentration above the adjusted method detection Timit and below the adjusted reporting 1imit
Adjusted Method Detection Limit

Relative Percent Difference

Surrogate

The spike recovery was outside acceptance 1imits for the MS and for MSD due to matrix interference. The LCS
and/or LCSD were within acceptance limits showing that the laboratory is in control and the data is acceptable.

Date: 07/08/02 Page: 11

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, ing.

W AT,

O S50,

& x

8 \ L
& \E
3 \2
3 3




CHAIN OF CUSTODY 8528280 Page 7 of 7_

JONSULTANT'S NAME CONSULTANT'S ADDRESS
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose CA 95112
IP SITE NUMBER GLOBAL 1D BP SITE / FACILITY ADDRESS , GONSULTANT PROJECT NUMBER
11117 T0600100201 7210 Bancroft, Oakiand O206 75 - £m)
JONSULTANT PROJECT MANAGER PHONE NUMBER FAX NUMBER CONSULTANT CONTRACT NUMBER
Sindy Magyar (408) 573-0555 x 221 (408) 573-7771 JO66579
P CONTACT BP ADDRESS PHONE NUMBER FAX NO.
Scott Hooton 295 SW 41st Street, Suite N, Renton WA {425) 251-0689 {425) 251-0736
AB CONTACT LABORATORY ADDRESS PHONE NUMBER FAX NO.
Pace - Paula Kirtley 900 Gemini Ave., Houston, TX 77058 (281) 488-1810 _ (281) 488-4661_ -
P CONTACT REQUESTING RUSH TAT {Print BP Contact Name) |RUSH REQUESTED OF (Print Consultant Corfact Name) DATETIME SHIPMENT DATE SHIPMENT METHOD
AT: [0 24mours O 4sHours [ 72HouRrs }X}s;dam 7 or 14 Days ANALYSIS REQUIRED AIRBILL NUMBER
' CONTAINERS | PRESERVATIVE ' '
8 g | €
COLLECTION | COLLECTION | MATRIX =z = £ -
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION OATE TVE sowwater | o | Tvee LAB 3 §_ 5 3 2 COMMENTS
“ | vouy | samPLE# & 2|2 d
2%/ 2 (gg| &
: ES| E I8 o
] . i ‘ ——
e/ ges| 132 on/ | 3% X CS(TSKROS
- - Z \ | #55] | ] X SOl
- M~ ¥ | | w20l ] X gO7
.y N | /50 X C(OFE |
- w7 RZZZ: X |
w0 | T /5776 X {19

e RO A ——— P——
\MPLED BY (Please Print Name) . SAMPLED BY (Signature) —— e - - ADDITIONAL COMMENTS
)

RELINGUISHED BY / AFFILIATI ACCEPTED BY / AFFILIATION {Print DATE Time
— L)
sl = 0,2 C,

(Print Name / Sign DATE TIME Name / Signature)

Hihz | iy | ARSRE Sppres 70tz |[3/4 |
Tijoe. | ofzy aes prorele] 72432 | 093¢




Field
Data
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Blaine Tech Services, In¢c. Report No, 020628-EM-1 2nd - Q 2002 Monitoring at BP 11117




g |
Project # BREY IIBGE e 6728602

WELL GAUGING DATA

Clent & /1/77

Site 7200 RBerncrot¥ Oallont
Well Depitnto | of | immmiseiie Survey

weiid | (ny | oter |Liawid (3 Liswa ] oo |y | omemtay | mroms

w1 NS #3235 P
Muw-2 /f/a/rod?/;f ,Q«/%c/‘é’/ 2| 329 |
My =3 | g | 1207 ;%,‘:’;-# '
- 9| Molprody ) Jufo e |2 7% |95
M-£ (757 3852
M-7 | 225? 9474
-7 Y /A A 2
-7 | /820 2531 |
L0 | e @

~ Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO /BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #:

020623 - EmM |

Station #

[t/

Date:

6/25/02

Sampler: £ v Mc%t/nafc/ 5

WellLlD.. g2~ / Well Diameter: (3/ 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: = 5% Depth to Water: £~ §77
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: g@ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
D T NeiD: e
1° 0.04 4" 0.65
" 0.16 6" 1.47
0.37 Other radius® * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer isposable Bailer
E?dgiddlcburg Extraction Port
ectric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
Top of Screen: If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
: of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
?. Z - X ? = ? - { Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Conductivity
Time |Temp (°F) pH {(mS or uS) Gals. Removed | Observations
(309|659 |76 | 5EF 75— clar
)\ ggp \ 70 | s8 | 20 o
I
[\ a7 |67 | 535 | L2 7

Did well dewater? Yes

1S

Gallons actually evacuated:

2

Sampling Time:

/fj‘ O

Sampling Date: / /ZS//é e

Sample 1.D.: -/ Laboratory: g@ Sequoia  Other

Analyzed for: (?P@ (@ )ﬁ@ TPH-D Other:

D.0. (if req'd): T prepurge "0 Postpurge: ",
O.R.P. (1f req'd): Pre-purge: mv Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO/ BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS# (02067%- Em ! Station#  //// 7
Sampler: £/ MQQVnOIO-ﬂf Date: é//Z X/QZ
Z . ,
wellLD.. M/ -2 Well Diameter: ﬁ)’ 3 4 6 8
Ny
Total Well Depth: 37, 4/ Depth to Water: )7 o7
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: p@y Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
o YT Tein T
1" 0.04 4 0.65
2 0.16 6" 1.47
" 0.37 Other radiug’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: SHailer
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
Top of Screen: If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water leve! is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
;‘ /{ X ? = / ﬂ y _7 Gals.
1 Case Volume {Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Conductivity
Time |Temp CF)| pH (mS or uS} | Gals.Removed | Observations

Lo\ ol 79| 77

z&.

G\ 568 | 582

75

K50\ 72167 | 385

//

Did well -dewater‘? Yes

&

Gallons actually evacuated: //’

Sampling Time:

Sampling Date: //2?/92

/655
<

Sample LD.: /M) ~ Laboratory: g@ Sequoia  Other

Analyzed for; ('PP@ @ @ TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): o Pre-purge: " Post-purge: "L
O.R.P. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: mv Post-purge: my

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS# 020629 - EmM) Station#  //// 7
Sampler: By o MC.(QV"I0 Ids Date: 5/257/02
> : :
WelllD.. )~ Y Well Diameter: (3] 3 4 6 38
Total Well Depth: 37 5’/ Depth to Water: /7 Z
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: r(c) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
e Y o =
1 0.04 4 0.63
2" 0.16 6" 147
3" 0.37 Other radius’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: aeiler
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer
iddleburg Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:

Top of Screen:

of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top

3- /’; - X ? = ;gj . [ Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Conductivity
Time |Temp (°F) (mS or uS) | Gals. Removed | Observations

/5252

2.7

pH
;8

b/ $a

35 //?é?céx}é

/5753

Dev

afere

/55Y

DI

L) -

775

(620

Cord

A

Saf-;/é

Did well dewater? /s

No

Gallons actually evacuated: 7

Sampling Time: [E- 22

Sampling Date: 4, /2 3’/5’ 2

Sample L.D.: /’7&0’ - & Laboratory: (PQ Sequoia Other

Analyzed for: (w@ (5’@ yﬁ? TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): - Pre-purge: ™ Post-purge: EL
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mVv Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555



ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS# 02062%- EmM]

Station#  //// )/

Date: 6/257/02_

Sampler:  Ev o Mc%lmafd%‘

Well LD.: Meo - /O Well Diameter; (2 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: 33.69 Depth to Water: /g /4
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: y@ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Weli Diameter Multiplier Weli Diameter Multiplier
1" 0.04 4 0.65
" 0.16 6 147
Ely 0.37 Other radius® * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: fler
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer
e)(fiddleburg : Extraction Port
Eléctric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
Top of Screen: If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
2 . 7 X ? = g:, Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Conductivity
Time |Temp (°F) pH (mS or uS) Gals. Removed | Observations
/502|722 | 20 | fO63 3 Ereoer
S - Vdi
[so2\ 72 |79 | /o583 | &
(SN 722 8T | ose | F 5T o

Did well dewater? Yes

EQ |

3.5

Gallons actually evacuated:

Sampling Time:

/5

Sampling Date: 5/25{/0&

Sample 1.D.: ) - Laboratory: @ Sequoia Other

Analyzed for: (’PP‘E(? @ ﬁ@ TPH-D Other:

D.O. (ifreq'd): - Pre-purge: " Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: Y Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




